1Scientific RepoRtS |         (2020) 10:6630  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-020-63691-4
phylogenetic characteristics and
molecular epidemiological analysis
of novel enterovirus EV-B83
isolated from tibet, china
Jinbo Xiao1, Yong Zhang  1,3*, Mei Hong2, Zhenzhi Han1, Man Zhang1, Yang Song1,
Dongmei Yan1, Shuangli Zhu1 & Wenbo Xu1,3

1:8–1:64, and >1:64 were 41.2%, 56.9%, and 1.9%, respectively. Compared with other EV-B (such as EV-B106 and
EV-B80) previously reported in China20,21, positive EV-B83 rates were higher among children of the same age.
There were 19 positive samples in Lhasa with a 48.7% positive rate and GMT of 1:22.22. In Shigatse, there were 11
positive samples with a 91.7% positive rate and GMT of 1:16. Further analysis by the chi-square test (χ2 = 5.33,
P < 0.05) showed a significant difference in the positive rate between the two regions.
Temperature sensitivity test of six strains. After the six Tibet strains were cultured at 36 °C and 39.5 °C,
the titre test showed that they were not temperature-sensitive strains (Fig. 6). Although their replication ability
Primer
Nucleotide
position Primer sequence(5′-3′) Orientation Reference
0001S48 GGGGACAAGTTTGTACAAAAAAGCAGGCTTTAAAACAGCTCTGGGGTT Forward 40
5′RACE-inner-primer-EVB83-996A 996-1015 TGTTGAGTTGCCCAGAGTGA Reverse This study
5′RACE-outer-primer-EVB83-1152A 1152-1171 CGTTTTCTCCCAATCCACCG Reverse This study
EVP4 541–560 CTACTTTGGGTGTCCGTGTT Forward 41
OL68-1 1178–1197 GGTAAYTTCCACCACCANCC Reverse 41
EVB83-1009S 1009-1028 AACTCCACCATCACCACACA Forward This study
EVB83-1857A 1857-1876 CAACCTCCGCGATTTCCATC Reverse This study
EVB83-1461S 1461-1480 CTGGGATGGGAGTAGCAGTG Forward This study
EVB83-2426A 2426-2445 GGGTCGTTTTGATACAGGGC Reverse This study
490 2226–2248 TGIGTIYTITGYRTICCITGGAT Forward 39
491 2883–2902 ATGTAYRTICCICCIGGNGG Forward 39
492 2953–2934 GGRTTIGTIGWYTGCCA Reverse 39
493 3641–3622 TCNACIANICCIGGICCYTC Reverse 39
EVB83-2693S 2693-2712 GGCGCATAAACACGAGAGAG Forward This study
EVB83-3142A 3142-3161 GATCACTCTGGGAAGGTGCA Reverse This study
EVB83-3309S 3309-3328 ATCAGGGGCTGCTTATGTGG Forward This study
EVB83-4084A 4084-4103 GCAATCCACTCCATCCCCTT Reverse This study
EVB83-3790S 3790-3810 CACCAACCAGATTTGTGAGCA Forward This study
EVB83-4971A 4971-4990 GTGCCTGTGGTTGTATTCCC Reverse This study
EVB83-4708S 4708-4727 GCTGGCTCTATCAATGCACC Forward This study
EVB83-5947A 5947-5967 AGGTGTGTTGATGACTGGGAA Reverse This study
EVB83-4971S 4971-4990 GGGAATACAACCACAGGCAC Forward This study
EVB83-5929A 5929-5948 GGAATCCCGCGTCTTTTGAG Reverse This study
EVB83-5979S 5979-5998 ACTGGAGCCAAGTGTCTTCC Forward This study
EVB83-6773A 6773-6792 ACTAGTGCCAGAACATCCCG Reverse This study
EVB83-6541S 6541-6560 TGTGACCCTGACCTCTTCTG Forward This study
EVB83-6627S 6627-6646 CTTGAGCCCTGTGTGGTTTG Forward This study
7500 A GGGGACCACTTTGTACAAGAAAGCTGGG(T)24 Reverse 40
Table 2. RT-PCR and sequencing primers.
7Scientific RepoRtS |         (2020) 10:6630  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-020-63691-4